completion of the Placing will be approximately HK$1.29 per Placing Share. The aggregate
nominal value of share capital for the Placing Shares is HK$960,000.

The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors), taking into account the
above benefits to the Company, therefore consider that the Placing and the terms of the
Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price) to be normal commercial terms that are fair
and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

Fund raising activities in the past 12 months

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

Effect on shareholding structure

The existing and enlarged shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing (assuming that all the
Placing Shares are issued under the Placing, and that there are no other changes in the
issued share capital of the Company) are set out below:

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after

completion of the Placing

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Substantial shareholders

Mr. ZJ Fan and parties acting
in concert with him

1,089,460,000 68.09 1,089,460,000 64.24

Public Shareholders

The Placees — — 96,000,000 5.66
Others 510,540,000 31.91 510,540,000 30.10

Total: 1,600,000,000 100.00 1,696,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. The number of existing Shares held by the Shareholders mentioned in the above table is based on the

register of interest kept by the Company pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO as at the date of this

announcement.

– 6 –

2. Intelligenesis Inv is held as to 69.5% by Golden Sand Inv, which is in turn held as to 74.1% by Mauve

Jade Inv, which is in turn held as to 67.2% by Mr. ZJ Fan and 32.8% by Ms. Fan Qinzhi. By virtue of the

SFO, Golden Sand Inv, Mauve Jade Inv and Ms. ZJ Fan are deemed to be interested in the same parcel of

Shares in which Intelligenesis Inv is interested. By virtue of certain acting-in-concert confirmation, Mr.